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THE TOP 250 INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTORS

 1 1 ACS ACTIVIDADES DE CONSTRUCCIÓN Y SERVICIOS SA, Madrid, Spain† 36,687.0 42,357.1 36,685.6 36 1 8 2 0 6 30 0 4

 2 2 HOCHTIEF AG, Essen, Germany† 27,536.0 28,612.0 26,461.0 45 2 1 1 1 4 25 0 5

 3 3 VINCI, Rueil-Malmaison, France† 23,463.0 50,141.0 49,619.0 6 0 21 2 0 4 44 1 12

 4 4 CHINA COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTION GROUP LTD., Beijing, China† 21,348.4 100,811.6 226,906.8 12 1 0 1 2 0 84 0 0

 5 5 BOUYGUES, Paris, France† 17,284.0 32,160.0 30,214.0 28 1 6 0 0 1 60 0 2

 6 6 STRABAG SE, Vienna, Austria† 15,936.1 18,954.5 20,538.3 30 0 1 4 2 5 57 0 0

 7 7 POWER CONSTRUCTION CORP. OF CHINA, Beijing, China† 13,007.9 65,717.6 124,133.8 5 0 67 4 1 0 23 0 0

 8 9 SKANSKA AB, Stockholm, Sweden† 11,342.0 14,523.1 16,262.3 42 5 5 1 1 3 42 0 1

 9 8 CHINA STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING CORP. LTD., Beijing, China† 10,746.2 195,658.7 389,167.8 74 2 3 0 0 2 19 0 0

 10 11 FERROVIAL, Madrid, Spain† 10,154.3 13,505.3 16,851.6 21 0 6 5 6 0 60 0 0

 11 12 CHINA RAILWAY CONSTRUCTION CORP. LTD., Beijing, China† 8,375.0 134,745.0 370,680.0 21 0 7 3 0 0 63 0 1

 12 ** FLUOR, Irving, Texas, U.S.A.† 7,517.4 11,672.4 9,004.9 9 0 3 0 0 75 1 0 12

 13 13 CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LTD., Beijing, China† 7,419.9 141,852.7 377,774.2 14 0 0 0 0 3 76 0 0

 14 ** SAIPEM SPA, San Donato Milanese, Italy† 7,132.0 7,574.0 9,488.0 0 0 8 0 0 89 2 0 0

 15 17 EIFFAGE, Velizy-Villacoublay, France† 5,240.0 17,221.0 19,000.0 28 10 23 4 0 8 26 1 1

 16 14 HYUNDAI ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 5,075.6 14,518.4 NA 9 13 22 0 0 42 14 0 0

 17 21 ROYAL BAM GROUP NV, Bunnik, Netherlands† 4,517.0 7,790.0 NA 56 0 0 0 0 0 44 0 0

 18 19 WEBUILD SPA, Milan, Italy† 4,324.5 6,070.3 6,093.4 10 0 0 19 9 0 56 0 0

 19 22 CHINA NATIONAL CHEMICAL ENG’G GROUP CORP. LTD., Beijing, China† 4,221.8 18,325.7 44,654.5 6 0 11 0 0 74 7 0 0

 20 18 TECNICAS REUNIDAS SA, Madrid, Spain† 4,195.3 4,299.7 2,200.0 0 0 6 0 0 94 0 0 0

 21 15 CHINA ENERGY ENGINEERING CORP. LTD., Beijing, China† 4,177.4 28,469.7 83,774.8 5 0 68 12 6 4 2 0 0

 22 ** EXYTE GMBH, Stuttgart, Germany† 3,928.7 4,322.3 4,197.2 0 90 0 0 0 3 0 0 6

 23 29 KAJIMA CORP., Tokyo, Japan† 3,894.1 15,062.1 15,502.7 72 15 1 1 1 6 2 0 2

 24 16 BECHTEL, Reston, Va., U.S.A.† 3,778.0 12,239.0 3,722.0 0 0 0 3 0 51 46 0 0

 25 27 LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD., Chennai, India† 3,684.7 13,502.5 19,643.0 5 6 40 4 2 34 9 0 0

 26 42 SACYR, Madrid, Spain† 3,682.1 5,425.6 1,379.0 10 0 3 3 1 2 81 0 0

 27 20 PETROFAC LTD., Jersey, U.K.† 3,664.7 3,664.7 1,384.5 0 0 4 0 0 96 0 0 0

 28 23 RENAISSANCE CONSTRUCTION, Ankara, Turkey† 3,652.8 4,530.7 4,149.8 42 1 17 0 0 18 20 0 0

 29 32 PORR AG, Vienna, Austria 3,461.0 6,316.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 30 33 SAMSUNG ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea† 3,423.3 5,365.5 8,136.0 0 12 0 1 10 77 0 0 0

 31 24 OBAYASHI CORP., Tokyo, Japan† 3,400.0 15,204.0 15,204.0 24 0 4 24 2 0 34 0 0

 32 38 ORASCOM CONSTRUCTION PLC, Dubai, U.A.E.† 3,347.8 3,371.1 2,919.0 63 2 4 7 3 6 16 0 0

 33 34 CHINA PETROLEUM ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 3,340.5 10,593.5 13,496.9 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 34 36 SAMSUNG C&T CORP., Seoul, South Korea 3,254.1 9,844.6 7,908.9 12 20 22 14 0 0 32 0 0

 35 25 CHINA NATIONAL MACHINERY INDUSTRY CORP., Beijing, China† 3,113.0 6,927.6 9,562.5 8 4 62 9 0 8 5 0 2

 36 37 FCC SA, Madrid, Spain† 3,049.5 7,556.5 3,162.2 5 0 0 17 47 0 22 0 0

 37 55 WOOD, Aberdeen, Scotland, U.K. 3,011.3 3,662.3 NA 1 0 11 2 0 86 0 0 0

 38 40 HYUNDAI ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Jongro-gu, South Korea 2,800.5 6,091.6 7,798.0 1 16 19 1 1 63 0 0 0

 39 31 LENDLEASE, Barangaroo, Australia† 2,724.2 5,856.5 5,857.0 98 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

 40 47 OHLA, Madrid, Spain 2,554.3 3,084.4 2,468.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 41 39 MAIRE TECNIMONT SPA, Milan, Italy† 2,475.4 2,615.7 1,706.8 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 42 45 JGC HOLDINGS CORP., Yokohama, Japan† 2,397.0 3,820.0 6,800.0 1 0 0 0 0 99 0 0 0

 43 51 JAN DE NUL GROUP (SOFIDRA SA), Capellen, Luxembourg† 2,242.0 2,249.0 3,755.0 12 0 0 0 2 5 8 0 0

 44 50 ROYAL BOSKALIS WESTMINSTER NV, Papendrecht, Netherlands† 2,221.0 2,885.0 3,741.0 0 0 23 0 0 37 30 0 0

 45 52 DANIELI & C. O.M. SPA, Buttrio, Italy† 2,069.0 2,225.0 2,097.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 46 60 WORLEY LTD., North Sydney, Australia 1,930.8 1,930.8 2,415.4 0 0 1 0 0 98 0 0 0

 47 26 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACTORS GROUP, Athens, Greece† 1,872.4 1,872.4 1,152.9 22 0 2 1 1 37 34 0 0

 48 48 BESIX, Brussels, Belgium† 1,838.5 3,151.3 2,594.8 67 0 2 2 6 0 23 0 0

 49 43 CIMIC GROUP LTD., Sydney, Australia† 1,803.1 10,491.6 5,996.2 18 0 1 0 4 2 19 0 0

 50 44 GS ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION, Seoul, South Korea† 1,764.0 8,402.5 9,357.9 15 13 3 15 0 37 18 0 0
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 51 160 SHANGHAI ELECTRIC GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 1,731.9 2,501.8 2,714.7 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 52 59 DAEWOO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea† 1,721.8 7,478.6 12,787.3 18 0 2 2 0 39 19 6 0

 53 41 CHINA METALLURGICAL GROUP CORP., Beijing, China† 1,659.8 54,100.2 140,590.8 29 0 6 0 1 54 9 0 0

 54 53 SHAPOORJI PALLONJI & CO. PRIVATE LTD., Mumbai, India† 1,655.7 5,584.8 3,881.0 79 0 5 1 0 0 15 0 0

 55 63 CHINA ZHONGYUAN ENGINEERING CORP., Beijing, China 1,635.4 1,635.4 NA 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 56 61 LIMAK INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 1,632.0 3,985.0 1,660.0 11 0 0 9 0 0 77 0 0

 57 80 ANT YAPI INDUSTRY & TRADE INC., Istanbul, Turkey† 1,590.0 1,659.0 1,199.0 93 0 0 0 0 5 3 0 0

 58 49 CHIYODA CORP., Yokohama, Japan† 1,529.3 2,848.8 8,118.8 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 59 71 KIEWIT CORP., Omaha, Neb., U.S.A.† 1,318.9 11,200.7 7,862.1 0 0 8 4 0 53 34 0 0

 60 54 SINOMA INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 1,297.8 2,449.4 4,956.9 0 85 3 0 0 8 3 0 0

 61 64 ABENGOA, Seville, Spain† 1,270.6 1,425.3 910.4 4 0 68 27 1 0 1 0 0

 62 68 SK ECOPLANT, Seoul, South Korea† 1,248.3 6,909.4 3,635.4 0 23 1 1 0 64 12 0 0

 63 62 CITIC CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 1,242.1 2,518.9 5,238.1 37 0 8 0 0 38 16 0 0

 64 69 VAN OORD N.V., Rotterdam, Netherlands† 1,210.3 2,046.4 NA 0 0 19 0 0 18 63 0 0

 65 57 SNC-LAVALIN INC., Montreal, Quebec, Canada† 1,195.4 2,328.5 1,272.4 1 0 46 1 0 50 1 0 0

 66 67 PENTA-OCEAN CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Bunkyo-ku, Japan† 1,181.3 4,356.0 4,893.4 24 1 0 1 13 0 60 0 0

 67 73 CHINA GENERAL TECHNOLOGY (GROUP) HOLDING CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 1,151.7 3,906.1 5,514.7 0 0 80 1 0 3 10 0 6

 68 78 YAPI MERKEZI INSAAT VE SANAYI AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 1,068.8 1,214.7 14.3 0 0 0 0 2 0 98 0 0

 69 75 CTCI CORP., Taipei, Taiwan† 1,059.5 1,835.4 4,171.7 0 3 11 0 3 83 1 0 0

 70 86 ENKA INSAAT VE SANAYI AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 1,056.3 1,263.3 1,600.1 29 0 52 0 0 14 5 0 0

 71 79 TAKENAKA CORP., Osaka, Japan† 1,043.0 11,074.0 11,079.0 19 66 0 0 0 0 15 0 0

 72 81 CHINA JIANGXI INT’L ECON. AND TECH. COOP. CO. LTD., Nanchang, China† 1,023.6 1,086.8 1,712.5 25 0 26 24 0 0 25 0 0

 73 111 CHINA ELECTRIC POWER EQUIPMENT AND TECH. CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 1,019.4 1,019.4 190.2 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 74 88 BONATTI GROUP, Parma, Italy† 995.0 1,024.0 745.0 2 0 0 0 0 98 0 0 0

 75 85 ZHONGMEI ENGINEERING GROUP LTD., Nanchang, China 989.9 989.9 779.4 8 0 0 37 2 0 53 0 0

 76 74 ED. ZUBLIN AG, Stuttgart, Germany† 972.8 4,921.3 NA 33 0 0 2 10 2 3 0 0

 77 108 THE ARAB CONTRACTORS CO. (OSMAN AHMED OSMAN), Cairo, Egypt† 962.7 3,608.9 5,530.0 13 0 46 2 0 0 39 0 0

 78 95 HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD., Harbin, China 942.6 980.0 3,742.0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 79 98 ITINERA SPA, Tortona, Italy† 923.6 1,290.2 1,116.4 26 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 0

 80 65 TEKFEN CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey† 908.0 1,013.0 495.0 12 0 0 0 0 55 34 0 0

 81 90 NORINCO INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION LTD., Beijing, China† 894.9 1,165.8 1,571.3 6 2 45 0 0 2 4 0 0

 82 66 TOYO ENGINEERING CORP., Narashino-shi, Chiba, Japan† 891.5 1,662.0 1,110.1 0 0 3 0 0 93 0 0 0

 83 89 DL E&C CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea† 880.6 6,147.7 6,545.8 0 0 6 3 0 59 31 0 0

 84 82 ZHEJIANG CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT GROUP CO. LTD., Hangzhou, China† 871.6 14,377.9 20,300.8 86 0 1 0 0 10 3 0 0

 85 76 ATLAS GROUP, Katy, Texas, U.S.A.† 824.0 849.0 614.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 86 70 SINOPEC ENGINEERING (GROUP) CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 807.2 8,853.5 9,199.8 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 87 77 SHIMIZU CORP., Tokyo, Japan† 779.6 13,698.1 11,259.2 33 25 5 0 0 15 19 0 1

 88 ** CBRE, Dallas, Texas, U.S.A.† 773.0 806.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 89 97 CHINA INTERNATIONAL WATER & ELECTRIC CORP. (CWE), Beijing, China 772.8 772.8 654.0 4 0 91 1 0 0 5 0 0

 90 139 SHANDONG HI-SPEED GROUP CO. LTD., Jinan, China† 736.1 736.1 381.6 41 1 0 0 0 23 35 0 0

 91 102 PER AARSLEFF HOLDING A/S, Viby, Denmark† 694.7 2,088.6 2,561.0 2 46 4 0 22 0 27 0 0

 92 116 ONUR TAAHHUT TASIMACILIK INSAAT TIC. VE SANAYI AS, Ankara, Turkey† 693.8 838.6 576.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 93 101 SHANGHAI CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 692.5 45,863.4 56,076.7 71 0 0 0 9 0 20 0 0

 94 ** QINGJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Qingdao, Shandong, China† 685.3 9,660.5 11,772.6 92 0 0 1 0 1 6 0 0

 95 103 BL HARBERT INTERNATIONAL, Birmingham, Ala., U.S.A. 645.9 1,199.5 1,085.5 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 96 121 POSCO ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION, Pohang-si, South Korea† 629.9 6,258.2 8,226.3 7 3 24 2 0 58 6 0 0

 97 87 IMPRESA PIZZAROTTI & C. SPA, Parma, Italy† 629.4 1,112.0 148.5 52 0 0 0 1 0 47 0 0

 98 115 BAUER AG, Schrobenhausen, Bavaria, Germany† 626.1 968.8 1,116.9 29 3 18 9 3 11 23 0 4

 99 104 CONTRACTING AND TRADING CO. (C.A.T.), Beirut, Lebanon† 593.0 594.0 1,226.0 0 0 0 1 0 86 13 0 0

 100 96 CHINA GEO-ENGINEERING CORP., Beijing, China† 588.3 1,157.0 1,890.4 33 0 0 31 8 0 28 0 0
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 101 84 TAV CONSTRUCTION, Istanbul, Turkey 586.2 665.0 NA 20 0 0 0 0 0 80 0 0

 102 109 NUROL CONSTRUCTION AND TRADING CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey† 565.9 904.6 448.0 39 0 0 29 33 0 0 0 0

 103 134 ALBERICI-FLINTCO, St. Louis, Mo., U.S.A.† 559.3 2,622.5 2,949.5 0 0 0 2 4 93 0 0 0

 104 130 SICIM SPA, Busseto, Italy† 537.0 541.3 1,200.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 105 110 SINOPEC ZHONGYUAN PETROLEUM ENGINEERING LTD., Puyang City, China† 524.6 1,762.7 1,896.6 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 106 106 YUNNAN CONST. AND INVEST. HOLDING GRP. CO. LTD., Kunming City, China† 516.8 516.8 454.3 28 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0

 107 99 JIANGSU PROVINCIAL CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Nanjing, China† 515.1 11,012.9 17,543.1 76 0 1 1 3 2 15 0 0

 108 122 JIANGSU NANTONG SANJIAN CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China† 507.3 15,684.7 6,120.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 109 105 BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 502.0 25,624.7 32,765.9 39 0 0 1 1 0 59 0 0

 110 114 DRA GLOBAL LTD., Perth, Australia† 497.8 718.7 234.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 111 93 TBEA CO. LTD., Changji, China† 489.3 6,255.9 6,279.9 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 112 125 STO BUILDING GROUP INC., New York, N.Y., U.S.A.† 483.0 8,080.0 10,600.0 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

 113 168 XPCC CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING (GROUP) CO. LTD., Urumqi, China† 476.3 4,177.9 5,837.4 28 0 0 0 13 3 28 0 0

 114 149 TAISEI CORP., Tokyo, Japan† 472.0 12,129.0 13,590.0 33 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 0

 115 129 ESTA INSAAT SANAYI LOJISTIK VE DIS TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey 465.2 465.2 130.4 65 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0

 116 119 AFCONS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD., Mumbai, India† 460.9 1,296.1 1,065.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 98 0 0

 117 117 BEIJING CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 457.4 16,234.2 30,353.5 76 0 0 1 5 0 18 0 0

 118 135 SSANGYONG ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea† 452.9 1,314.5 1,204.8 84 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0

 119 146 YANJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Yantai, China† 450.0 2,063.2 2,578.2 63 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 0

 120 112 GHELLA SPA, Rome, Italy† 446.0 630.0 815.0 0 0 2 0 36 0 55 0 0

 121 107 CHINA HENAN INT’L COOPERATION GROUP CO. LTD., Zhengzhou, China 444.8 444.8 576.8 0 0 2 8 8 0 63 0 0

 122 124 GULERMAK, Ankara, Turkey† 439.3 607.3 147.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 123 123 DONGFANG ELECTRIC CORP., Chengdu, China† 427.9 5,534.3 7,369.3 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 124 120 CHINA JIANGSU INT’L ECON. AND TECH. COOP. GROUP LTD., Nanjing, China† 427.0 1,904.7 1,810.6 68 0 0 1 0 2 29 0 0

 125 ** ASLAN YAPI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 416.3 422.8 131.3 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 126 152 ELECTRA LTD., Ramat Gan, Israel† 410.5 2,325.0 2,890.8 63 0 0 5 0 0 27 0 4

 127 126 ANHUI SOGECOA FOREIGN ECON. CONSTR. (GROUP), Hefei, Anhui, China† 410.2 414.9 5.5 59 0 6 4 0 0 3 0 0

 128 128 GRUPO EMPRESARIAL SAN JOSE SA, Tres Cantos, Spain† 409.2 1,096.9 1,081.4 97 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0

 129 138 CHINA WU YI CO. LTD., Fuzhou, China† 408.1 3,870.6 6,423.1 19 0 0 0 0 1 77 0 2

 130 161 PETRO. PROJECTS AND TECH. CONSULT. CO. - PETROJET, New Cairo, Egypt 394.0 2,012.8 3,331.7 0 0 0 0 0 95 0 0 0

 131 141 CADDELL CONSTRUCTION CO. (DE) LLC, Montgomery, Ala., U.S.A. 389.0 815.0 723.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 132 143 JIANGXI WATER AND HYDROPOWER CONSTR. CO. LTD., Nanchang, China 388.7 571.1 290.8 25 0 11 43 4 0 18 0 0

 133 ** SEMBOL ULUSLARARASI YATIRIM TARIM PEYZAJ INSAAT, Istanbul, Turkey 372.7 429.8 470.7 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 134 147 TUTOR PERINI CORP., Sylmar, Calif., U.S.A.† 365.7 6,614.7 4,443.4 57 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 0

 135 144 ZHONGDING INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING CO. LTD, Nanchang, China 365.3 365.3 239.2 78 3 0 4 4 0 12 0 0

 136 142 KUZU GROUP, Istanbul, Turkey† 365.0 426.0 430.0 75 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0

 137 94 KOLIN INSAAT TURIZM SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 363.3 1,612.4 519.2 0 0 0 0 0 2 98 0 0

 138 131 RIZZANI DE ECCHER SPA, Pozzuolo del Friuli, Italy† 360.4 463.2 671.6 53 8 0 0 0 0 21 0 0

 139 162 KINDEN CORP., Chiyoda-ku, Japan† 355.0 5,147.0 NA 5 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 140 163 SUMITOMO MITSUI CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Chuo-ku, Japan† 347.9 2,908.5 2,857.9 9 7 0 0 0 5 80 0 0

 141 211 DPR CONSTRUCTION, Redwood City, Calif., U.S.A. 347.6 6,458.0 7,897.0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73

 142 155 COMSA CORPORACIÛN, Barcelona, Spain 343.0 889.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 0 0

 143 136 CGCOC GROUP CO. LTD., Beijing, China† 331.7 387.4 719.7 4 0 3 34 0 0 59 0 0

 144 118 YUKSEL INSAAT CO. INC., Ankara, Turkey† 329.6 335.5 164.7 27 0 0 33 39 0 0 0 0

 145 158 ESER CONTRACTING, Ankara, Turkey 324.2 324.9 NA 67 0 0 8 0 0 24 0 0

 146 113 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park, Kan., U.S.A.† 321.9 1,575.1 1,265.3 0 0 37 14 13 37 0 0 0

 147 185 SHANGHAI URBAN CONSTRUCTION (GROUP) CORP., Shanghai, China† 321.3 9,444.0 14,858.4 4 0 0 0 0 0 96 0 0

 148 145 SINOSTEEL EQUIPMENT & ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China 314.0 1,906.1 3,897.3 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 149 176 COMBINED GROUP CONTRACTING CO. (K.S.C), Kuwait, Kuwait 294.9 440.3 155.0 83 0 0 0 6 1 10 0 0

 150 ** DREES & SOMMER, Stuttgart, Germany† 270.0 270.0 NA 57 18 3 0 0 7 9 0 5
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 151 157 IC ICTAS INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 268.3 883.3 NA 16 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 0

 152 200 SENER GRUPO DE INGENIERIA SA, Getxo, Bizkaia, Spain† 260.6 285.2 197.6 0 28 45 0 0 24 0 0 2

 153 ** BLUE&P INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, Tehran, Iran† 257.5 280.8 42.8 0 0 68 32 0 0 0 0 0

 154 151 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I., U.S.A.† 256.9 6,404.6 6,800.1 36 0 0 0 0 62 1 1 0

 155 132 CHINA NONFERROUS METAL IND. FOR. ENG’G AND CONSTR., Beijing, China 244.3 245.1 420.5 0 0 0 10 0 90 0 0 0

 156 172 PARSONS, Centreville, Va., U.S.A.† 241.7 607.6 1,393.4 75 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0

 157 171 CALIK ENERJI SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 237.0 237.0 55.0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 158 213 ILK CONSTRUCTION, Istanbul, Turkey 236.7 236.7 51.7 15 0 6 0 0 28 51 0 0

 159 127 CHINA NATIONAL AERO-TECHNOLOGY INT’L ENG’G CORP., Beijing, China† 231.5 533.4 746.8 53 0 0 7 0 0 40 0 0

 160 159 MWH CONSTRUCTORS INC., Broomfield, Colo., U.S.A.† 223.8 600.0 1,029.9 0 0 0 56 44 0 0 0 0

 161 175 MICHELS CORP., Brownsville, Wis., U.S.A. 223.4 2,979.2 3,704.2 0 0 1 0 10 88 0 0 0

 162 216 GAP INSAAT YATIRIM VE DIS TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 220.9 260.8 49.6 63 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 163 203 POLAT YOL YAPI SAN. VE TIC. AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 218.1 297.4 36.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 164 223 FORTIS CONSTRUCTION INC., Portland, Ore., U.S.A.† 218.0 1,188.0 1,675.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100

 165 189 ALARKO CONTRACTING GROUP, Istanbul, Turkey† 214.2 4,292.5 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 166 169 AEGION CORP., Chesterfield, Mo., U.S.A.† 213.9 999.8 990.0 4 0 0 0 45 48 3 0 0

 167 ** XIAN ELECTRIC ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Xi’an, Shaannxi, China 211.7 211.7 NA 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 168 137 DEKINSAN GRUP INSAAT AS, Ankara, Turkey 208.6 216.2 484.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 169 184 RAILWORKS, New York, N.Y., U.S.A. 206.8 892.3 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 170 ** ICM SPA, Vicenza, Italy† 204.9 446.2 688.2 22 0 0 0 0 0 77 0 0

 171 154 SHENYANG YUANDA ALUMINUM INDUS. ENG’G CO. LTD., Shenyang, China† 197.3 375.5 355.9 99 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

 172 148 CHINA NATIONAL COMPLETE PLANT IMP. & EXP. GROUP, Beijing, China† 197.0 197.0 219.2 71 7 3 0 9 10 0 0 0

 173 186 SHANXI CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT GROUP CO. LTD., Taiyuan, China† 194.1 16,933.9 29,077.5 58 0 15 0 22 0 5 0 0

 174 178 ANHUI CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Hefei City, China† 191.7 12,066.1 15,150.6 59 0 0 1 0 0 40 0 0

 175 ** SHANDONG DEJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Dezhou City, Shandong, China 191.3 1,784.9 1,506.8 73 0 6 0 0 0 21 0 0

 176 194 LONGXIN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China 191.0 4,253.9 2,593.5 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 177 187 SHANDONG ZIJIAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Zibo, China 189.6 1,902.3 1,470.3 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

 178 214 WALBRIDGE, Detroit, Mich., U.S.A. 188.1 1,912.3 2,157.5 35 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 179 174 ENG’G FOR THE PETROLEUM & PROCESS INDUSTRIES (ENPPI), Cairo, Egypt† 187.5 585.5 2,700.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 180 191 HUNAN CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Changsha, China† 185.2 13,936.4 22,343.4 30 0 21 20 0 0 29 0 0

 181 182 GURBAG GROUP, Ankara, Turkey† 183.8 189.5 246.1 61 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 0

 182 181 LOTTE ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea† 172.0 4,669.0 9,134.0 28 0 53 0 8 3 6 0 0

 183 179 TEPE INSAAT SANAYI AS, Ankara, Turkey† 168.0 215.6 216.9 28 0 0 0 0 3 69 0 0

 184 198 ZHEJIANG DONGYANG THIRD CONSTR. ENG’G CO. LTD., Dongyang, China† 167.9 893.6 727.3 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 185 ** MAKYOL INSAAT SANAYI TURIZM VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey 166.2 702.0 112.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 99 0 0

 186 ** HEBEI CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Hebei, China† 162.7 7,893.0 9,129.9 0 0 70 5 2 23 0 0 0

 187 164 APTIM, Baton Rouge, La., U.S.A. 162.3 1,053.4 1,339.6 23 0 0 0 0 72 0 4 0

 188 180 METAG GROUP, Ankara, Turkey 162.1 174.4 180.0 24 0 0 34 9 0 32 0 0

 189 205 NANTONG CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Nantong, China† 161.6 2,079.7 2,919.7 61 0 11 8 0 20 0 0 0

 190 201 ZHEJIANG COMMUNICATIONS CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Hangzhou, China† 160.4 5,017.3 9,968.0 23 0 0 2 0 0 75 0 0

 191 170 AECON GROUP INC., Toronto, Canada 157.0 3,643.0 3,308.0 0 0 7 0 0 6 3 0 0

 192 221 HUNAN ROAD & BRIDGE CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Changsha, China† 156.3 2,209.4 3,469.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 193 ** JIANGSU ZHONGNAN CONSTR. INDUSTRY GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China† 155.7 19,493.4 27,754.2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 194 208 JIANGXI CONSTRUCTION ENG'G (GROUP) CORP. LTD., Nanchang, China† 153.0 7,493.9 11,770.0 18 0 0 0 0 1 82 0 0

 195 ** RAMBOLL GROUP A/S, Copenhagen, Denmark 147.5 147.5 114.7 0 5 0 3 4 51 0 36 0

 196 ** HASKELL, Jacksonville, Fla., U.S.A.† 144.2 1,075.4 NA 0 4 0 0 0 94 2 0 0

 197 140 CHINA TRIUMPH INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Shanghai, China† 143.0 1,704.1 1,875.2 0 0 56 0 0 44 0 0 0

 198 ** USTAY YAPI TAAHHUT VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 139.7 162.9 157.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 199 167 TIANYUAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Linyi, China† 134.9 134.9 134.9 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 200 207 CHONGQING INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CORP., Chongqing, China† 133.6 463.1 736.2 6 0 0 20 0 0 75 0 0

60    ENR     August 16/23, 2021  enr.com
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 201 197 YENIGUN INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 130.1 138.3 142.1 64 0 2 0 0 0 34 0 0

 202 204 CHINA GANSU INT’L CORP. FOR ECON. AND TECH. COOP., Lanzhou, China† 125.9 198.5 400.7 49 0 0 6 0 21 24 0 0

 203 166 SUMMA TURIZM YATIRIMCILIGI AS, Ankara, Turkey† 122.7 122.7 532.0 85 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0

 204 212 GAMA, Ankara, Turkey† 122.5 156.9 NA 0 0 89 0 0 11 0 0 0

 205 217 NATA INSAAT TURZ. TASIMACILIK TIC. VE SAN. AS, Ankara, Turkey 116.0 523.6 292.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 206 219 CENGIZ CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY & TRADE CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey 116.0 833.9 995.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 207 ** GREENLAND INFRA. CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China† 112.3 43,653.5 88,397.5 44 0 0 0 0 37 18 0 0

 208 224 PERNIX GROUP INC., Lombard, Ill., U.S.A.† 111.7 389.4 209.6 92 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0

 209 ** TATA PROJECTS LTD., Secunderabad, India† 104.2 1,644.9 1,185.9 0 0 85 0 0 12 0 0 0

 210 ** ZHENGTAI GROUP CO. LTD., Taizhou, Jiangsu, China 100.5 1,103.5 1,828.5 54 0 0 46 0 0 0 0 0

 211 ** NANTONG SI JIAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Nantong City, China† 100.5 8,577.1 7,115.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 212 ** MBD INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey† 95.5 134.6 134.6 66 0 4 10 10 0 10 0 0

 213 210 SICHUAN ROAD AND BRIDGE (GROUP) CO. LTD., Chengdu, China† 92.0 7,147.7 5,721.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 214 ** THE BECK GROUP, Dallas, Texas, U.S.A. 90.0 1,003.8 439.8 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 215 ** FEKA INSAAT SANAYI TICARET AS, Izmir, Turkey 89.0 92.4 125.6 16 0 39 2 0 0 41 0 0

 216 ** WSP GLOBAL INC., Montreal, Quebec, Canada† 84.8 84.8 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 217 ** CHINA DALIAN INT’L ECON. & TECH. COOP. GROUP CO. LTD., Dalian, China 84.7 115.7 386.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 218 ** SOUTHLAND HOLDINGS LLC, Roanoke, Texas, U.S.A.† 79.8 1,175.0 1,801.0 0 0 0 51 6 0 43 0 0

 219 202 SHANDONG KERUI PETROLEUM EQUIP. CO. LTD., Dongying, China 79.7 156.4 50.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 220 ** ENERGOPROJEKT HOLDING PLC, Belgrade, Serbia† 79.7 204.4 119.5 66 0 1 0 0 0 33 0 0

 221 ** CHINA ALUMINUM INTERNATIONAL ENG’G CORP. LTD., Beijing, China† 75.8 3,303.5 5,739.0 12 29 0 15 0 44 0 0 0

 222 ** IRIS INSAAT TURIZM SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey 75.5 79.9 106.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 0 0

 223 ** SMK GROUP, Ankara, Turkey 75.4 79.1 97.0 19 0 24 24 0 32 0 0 0

 224 ** EGYPTIAN MAINTENANCE CO. (EMC), New Cairo, Egypt 74.6 314.7 419.5 0 0 14 10 0 74 2 0 0

 225 ** MATRIX SERVICE CO., Tulsa, Okla., U.S.A.† 72.4 794.4 NA 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 226 225 THE WALSH GROUP, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 72.1 5,379.0 4,988.0 64 0 0 0 15 0 20 0 1

 227 ** VELESSTROY LLC, Moscow, Russia 71.0 1,596.0 1,048.0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 228 ** CHINA BENGBU INT’L TECH. & ECON. COOP. LTD., Hefei, Anhui, China 70.1 70.1 78.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 99 0 0

 229 ** IRCON INTERNATIONAL LTD., New Delhi, India 68.4 609.1 540.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 230 192 BARNARD CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Bozeman, Mont., U.S.A.† 68.3 1,443.6 910.8 0 0 98 2 0 0 0 0 0

 231 ** ECC, Burlingame, Calif., U.S.A.† 63.1 506.1 1,544.0 25 0 1 0 0 24 26 23 0

 232 ** JIANGSU NANTONG NO.2 CONSTRUCTION, Qidong, Jiangsu, China† 61.7 13,232.3 9,473.2 83 0 0 0 11 0 6 0 0

 233 ** UNITED E&C INC., Piscataway, N.J., U.S.A. 60.8 509.1 494.7 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 234 ** BOTHAR GROUP PTY LTD., Wakerley, Queensland, Australia† 60.6 84.2 90.2 0 0 0 0 91 9 0 0 0

 235 ** GOLDER, Palm Beach Gardens, Fla., U.S.A.† 60.0 80.3 21.5 2 0 2 0 3 30 0 1 0

 236 ** PAGE, Washington, D.C., U.S.A.† 59.8 206.2 40.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 237 ** MAEG COSTRUZIONI SPA, Vazzola, Italy† 55.1 102.4 110.7 9 0 0 0 0 0 91 0 0

 238 218 STFA CONSTRUCTION GROUP, Istanbul, Turkey† 51.7 54.4 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 0 0

 239 165 DOGUS INSAAT VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey† 43.9 211.7 331.8 11 0 0 0 0 0 89 0 0

 240 ** BURNS & MCDONNELL, Kansas City, Mo., U.S.A.† 43.3 1,871.9 3,596.5 0 0 55 0 0 45 0 0 0

 241 ** BARTON MALOW HOLDINGS LLC, Southfield, Mich., U.S.A.† 43.0 2,336.5 3,879.9 0 10 38 0 0 5 48 0 0

 242 177 JIANGLIAN HEAVY INDUSTRY GROUP CO. LTD., Nanchang, China† 37.0 201.3 361.4 13 51 0 0 0 0 5 0 0

 243 ** WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP INC., Tucker, Ga., U.S.A.† 35.7 269.1 218.0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 244 ** SALFACORP SA, Santiago, Chile† 34.0 562.0 1,899.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 245 72 AECOM, Los Angeles, Calif., U.S.A. 33.0 6,568.5 NA 80 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

 246 ** WEEKS MARINE INC., Cranford, N.J., U.S.A.† 32.5 779.0 697.7 0 0 0 0 31 12 57 0 0

 247 206 GRAY CONSTRUCTION, Lexington, Ky., U.S.A.† 32.4 1,614.3 1,614.3 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 248 ** CDM SMITH, Boston, Mass., U.S.A.† 32.2 385.4 381.0 39 0 0 61 0 0 0 0 0

 249 ** ZACHRY GROUP, San Antonio, Texas, U.S.A.† 31.5 1,973.2 1,256.3 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 250 ** GREAT LAKES DREDGE & DOCK CO., Houston, Texas, U.S.A. 25.9 733.6 692.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0
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#88
CBRE acquired a 60% ownership 
interest in Turner & Townsend and 
also entered into a strategic 
partnership with the U.K.-based firm.
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2021  2020
2020 REVENUE $ MIL.

THE TOP 250 GLOBAL CONTRACTORS

 1 1 CHINA STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING CORP. LTD., Beijing, China 195,658.7 10,746.2 389,167.8 78 2 1 0 2 2 14 0 0

 2 2 CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LTD., Beijing, China 141,852.7 7,419.9 377,774.2 37 2 0 0 0 3 54 0 0

 3 3 CHINA RAILWAY CONSTRUCTION CORP. LTD., Beijing, China 134,745.0 8,375.0 370,680.0 25 0 1 2 0 0 70 0 0

 4 4 CHINA COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTION GROUP LTD., Beijing, China 100,811.6 21,348.4 226,906.8 16 0 3 6 4 0 72 0 0

 5 5 POWER CONSTRUCTION CORP. OF CHINA, Beijing, China 65,717.6 13,007.9 124,133.8 19 0 39 10 3 0 25 0 0

 6 8 CHINA METALLURGICAL GROUP CORP., Beijing, China 54,100.2 1,659.8 140,590.8 48 21 2 1 2 23 16 2 0

 7 6 VINCI, Rueil-Malmaison, France 50,141.0 23,463.0 49,619.0 10 1 16 1 0 4 39 1 9

 8 9 SHANGHAI CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 45,863.4 692.5 56,076.7 68 0 0 0 4 0 17 0 1

 9 ** GREENLAND INFRA. CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 43,653.5 112.3 88,397.5 75 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0

 10 7 ACS ACTIVIDADES DE CONSTRUCCIÓN Y SERVICIOS SA, Madrid, Spain 42,357.1 36,687.0 36,685.6 33 1 10 2 0 5 29 0 4

 11 10 BOUYGUES, Paris, France 32,160.0 17,284.0 30,214.0 34 1 5 0 0 2 54 0 2

 12 11 HOCHTIEF AG, Essen, Germany 28,612.0 27,536.0 26,461.0 46 2 1 1 1 4 25 0 5

 13 12 CHINA ENERGY ENGINEERING CORP. LTD., Beijing, China 28,469.7 4,177.4 83,774.8 8 5 51 7 5 5 19 0 0

 14 13 BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Beijing, China 25,624.7 502.0 32,765.9 74 0 0 0 2 0 21 0 0

 15 33 JIANGSU ZHONGNAN CONSTR. INDUSTRY GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China       19,493.4 155.7 27,754.2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 16 14 STRABAG SE, Vienna, Austria 18,954.5 15,936.1 20,538.3 33 1 0 4 2 6 53 0 0

 17 18 CHINA NATIONAL CHEMICAL ENG’G GROUP CORP. LTD., Beijing, China 18,325.7 4,221.8 44,654.5 17 28 4 0 4 64 7 1 0

 18 16 EIFFAGE, Velizy-Villacoublay, France 17,221.0 5,240.0 19,000.0 36 7 17 3 2 8 25 1 2

 19 32 SHANXI CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT GROUP CO. LTD., Taiyuan, China 16,933.9 194.1 29,077.5 67 2 2 2 1 5 13 0 0

 20 27 BEIJING CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Beijing, China 16,234.2 457.4 30,353.5 52 1 3 5 3 1 34 0 0

 21 26 JIANGSU NANTONG SANJIAN CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China 15,684.7 507.3 6,120.4 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 22 15 OBAYASHI CORP., Tokyo, Japan 15,204.0 3,400.0 15,204.0 46 5 4 6 2 5 20 2 1

 23 19 KAJIMA CORP., Tokyo, Japan 15,062.1 3,894.1 15,502.7 54 4 11 2 2 3 7 0 1

 24 20 SKANSKA AB, Stockholm, Sweden 14,523.1 11,342.0 16,262.3 46 6 5 1 1 4 37 0 1

 25 25 HYUNDAI ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 14,518.4 5,075.6 NA 52 5 9 0 0 22 9 0 0

 26 30 ZHEJIANG CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT GROUP CO. LTD., Hangzhou, China 14,377.9 871.6 20,300.8 74 2 10 1 1 4 11 0 0

 27 28 HUNAN CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Changsha, China 13,936.4 185.2 22,343.4 72 4 4 2 2 4 13 0 0

 28 29 SHIMIZU CORP., Tokyo, Japan 13,698.1 779.6 11,259.2 47 7 2 1 1 7 8 4 2

 29 24 FERROVIAL, Madrid, Spain 13,505.3 10,154.3 16,851.6 25 0 5 5 12 0 49 0 0

 30 22 LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD., Chennai, India 13,502.5 3,684.7 19,643.0 9 5 26 9 2 21 22 0 2

 31 ** JIANGSU NANTONG NO.2 CONSTRUCTION, Qidong, Jiangsu, China 13,232.3 61.7 9,473.2 65 8 6 3 3 8 6 2 2

 32 23 BECHTEL, Reston, Va., U.S.A. 12,239.0 3,778.0 3,722.0 0 11 33 1 0 41 14 10 2

 33 21 TAISEI CORP., Tokyo, Japan 12,129.0 472.0 13,590.0 48 0 2 2 3 0 19 0 0

 34 36 ANHUI CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING GROUP CO. LTD., Hefei City, China 12,066.1 191.7 15,150.6 42 2 3 15 4 4 32 0 0

 35 ** FLUOR, Irving, Texas, U.S.A. 11,672.4 7,517.4 9,004.9 8 6 3 0 0 57 11 13 8

 36 41 KIEWIT CORP., Omaha, Neb., U.S.A. 11,200.7 1,318.9 7,862.1 21 1 18 5 4 22 29 0 0

 37 35 TAKENAKA CORP., Osaka, Japan 11,074.0 1,043.0 11,079.0 70 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 1

 38 53 JIANGSU PROVINCIAL CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Nanjing, China 11,012.9 515.1 17,543.1 75 0 0 2 3 0 17 0 0

 39 42 CHINA PETROLEUM ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China 10,593.5 3,340.5 13,496.9 0 0 0 0 2 98 0 0 0

 40 34 CIMIC GROUP LTD., Sydney, Australia 10,491.6 1,803.1 5,996.2 14 0 2 1 1 5 35 0 0

 41 37 SAMSUNG C&T CORP., Seoul, South Korea 9,844.6 3,254.1 7,908.9 20 6 19 5 0 0 11 0 1

 42 ** QINGJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Qingdao, Shandong, China 9,660.5 685.3 11,772.6 92 3 0 0 0 3 4 0 0

 43 47 SHANGHAI URBAN CONSTRUCTION (GROUP) CORP., Shanghai, China 9,444.0 321.3 14,858.4 13 0 0 5 0 0 82 0 0

 44 51 SINOPEC ENGINEERING (GROUP) CO. LTD., Beijing, China 8,853.5 807.2 9,199.8 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 45 39 THE WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING CO., Baltimore, Md., U.S.A. 8,718.3 0.0 9,500.0 73 3 1 0 0 3 2 0 20

 46 44 NANTONG SI JIAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO.LTD, Nantong City, China 8,577.1 100.5 7,115.4 91 1 1 1 0 1 4 0 0

 47 43 GS ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION, Seoul, South Korea 8,402.5 1,764.0 9,357.9 57 3 4 3 1 22 9 0 0

 48 49 STO BUILDING GROUP INC., New York, N.Y., U.S.A. 8,080.0 483.0 10,600.0 91 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 7

 49 59 HEBEI CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Hebei, China 7,893.0 162.7 9,129.9 51 10 6 10 9 16 3 2 0

 50 48 ROYAL BAM GROUP NV, Bunnik, Netherlands 7,790.0 4,517.0 NA 55 0 0 0 0 0 45 0 0
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THE TOP 250 GLOBAL CONTRACTORS
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 51 ** SAIPEM SPA, San Donato Milanese, Italy 7,574.0 7,132.0 9,488.0 0 0 8 0 0 88 3 0 0

 52 55 FCC SA, Madrid, Spain 7,556.5 3,049.5 3,162.2 8 0 0 20 47 0 13 0 1

 53 46 JIANGXI CONSTRUCTION ENG'G (GROUP) CORP. LTD., Nanchang, China 7,493.9 153.0 11,770.0 72 7 1 1 1 7 13 0 0

 54 56 DAEWOO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 7,478.6 1,721.8 12,787.3 68 0 1 1 0 10 10 2 0

 55 65 SICHUAN ROAD AND BRIDGE (GROUP) CO. LTD., Chengdu, China 7,147.7 92.0 5,721.6 3 0 0 0 0 0 97 0 0

 56 52 CHINA NATIONAL MACHINERY INDUSTRY CORP., Beijing, China 6,927.6 3,113.0 9,562.5 27 5 30 5 5 7 7 0 1

 57 54 SK ECOPLANT, Seoul, South Korea 6,909.4 1,248.3 3,635.4 24 4 21 0 0 18 6 0 7

 58 72 TUTOR PERINI CORP., Sylmar, Calif., U.S.A. 6,614.7 365.7 4,443.4 50 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 0

 59 38 AECOM, Los Angeles, Calif., U.S.A. 6,568.5 33.0 NA 88 1 0 0 0 1 9 0 2

 60 66 DPR CONSTRUCTION, Redwood City, Calif., U.S.A. 6,458.0 347.6 7,897.0 55 18 0 0 0 18 1 0 24

 61 62 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I., U.S.A. 6,404.6 256.9 6,800.1 89 4 0 0 0 7 1 0 2

 62 58 PORR AG, Vienna, Austria 6,316.0 3,461.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 63 61 POSCO ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION, Pohang-si, South Korea 6,258.2 629.9 8,226.3 67 10 7 0 1 16 7 0 0

 64 76 TBEA CO. LTD., Changji, China 6,255.9 489.3 6,279.9 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 65 74 DL E&C CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 6,147.7 880.6 6,545.8 61 0 2 1 1 21 15 0 0

 66 68 HYUNDAI ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Jongro-gu, South Korea 6,091.6 2,800.5 7,798.0 35 9 9 0 0 37 2 0 0

 67 67 WEBUILD SPA, Milan, Italy 6,070.3 4,324.5 6,093.4 8 0 0 13 7 0 57 0 0

 68 69 HENSEL PHELPS, Greeley, Colo., U.S.A. 5,882.4 0.0 5,882.4 48 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 3

 69 50 LENDLEASE, Barangaroo, Australia 5,856.5 2,724.2 5,857.0 67 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 3

 70 64 CLARK GROUP, Bethesda, Md., U.S.A. 5,794.0 0.0 5,398.1 75 0 0 0 2 0 22 0 0

 71 57 SHAPOORJI PALLONJI & CO. PRIVATE LTD., Mumbai, India 5,584.8 1,655.7 3,881.0 35 2 19 1 0 2 32 0 0

 72 83 DONGFANG ELECTRIC CORP., Chengdu, China 5,534.3 427.9 7,369.3 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 73 88 SACYR, Madrid, Spain 5,425.6 3,682.1 1,379.0 15 0 4 5 11 2 63 0 0

 74 82 THE WALSH GROUP, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 5,379.0 72.1 4,988.0 31 0 0 7 5 0 56 0 1

 75 75 SAMSUNG ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 5,365.5 3,423.3 8,136.0 0 8 0 4 22 50 0 0 0

 76 73 KINDEN CORP., Chiyoda-ku, Japan 5,147.0 355.0 NA 19 6 16 0 0 0 0 0 10

 77 85 SWINERTON, San Francisco, Calif., U.S.A. 5,046.9 0.0 5,026.0 73 0 21 0 0 0 7 0 0

 78 103 ZHEJIANG COMMUNICATIONS CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Hangzhou, China 5,017.3 160.4 9,968.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 99 0 0

 79 78 ED. ZUBLIN AG, Stuttgart, Germany 4,921.3 972.8 NA 70 0 0 1 3 0 6 0 0

 80 79 MORTENSON, Minneapolis, Minn., U.S.A. 4,815.2 6.6 4,282.3 41 0 40 0 0 0 2 0 12

 81 86 MCCARTHY HOLDINGS INC., St. Louis, Mo., U.S.A. 4,700.7 0.0 6,554.8 73 3 11 0 5 3 6 0 2

 82 87 LOTTE ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 4,669.0 172.0 9,134.0 76 0 2 0 1 12 6 0 1

 83 91 ELLISDON CORP., Mississauga, Canada 4,584.7 22.9 NA 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 84 70 RENAISSANCE CONSTRUCTION, Ankara, Turkey 4,530.7 3,652.8 4,149.8 52 0 14 0 0 16 17 0 0

 85 80 PENTA-OCEAN CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Bunkyo-ku, Japan 4,356.0 1,181.3 4,893.4 32 2 3 2 17 1 43 1 0

 86 ** EXYTE GMBH, Stuttgart, Germany 4,322.3 3,928.7 4,197.2 0 83 0 0 0 4 0 0 6

 87 77 TECNICAS REUNIDAS SA, Madrid, Spain 4,299.7 4,195.3 2,200.0 0 0 6 0 0 94 0 0 0

 88 96 ALARKO CONTRACTING GROUP, Istanbul, Turkey 4,292.5 214.2 NA 0 0 94 0 0 0 6 0 0

 89 99 LONGXIN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Haimen, China 4,253.9 191.0 2,593.5 99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 90 98 XPCC CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING (GROUP) CO. LTD., Urumqi, China 4,177.9 476.3 5,837.4 27 0 0 11 1 0 43 0 0

 91 93 JE DUNN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, Kansas City, Mo., U.S.A. 4,062.3 0.0 5,223.8 76 1 0 0 0 1 8 0 13

 92 90 HOLDER CONSTRUCTION, Atlanta, Ga., U.S.A. 4,023.0 0.0 6,490.0 20 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 64

 93 121 LIMAK INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 3,985.0 1,632.0 1,660.0 6 0 7 4 0 1 81 0 0

 94 100 BRASFIELD & GORRIE L.L.C., Birmingham, Ala., U.S.A. 3,967.2 0.0 4,579.4 82 2 1 0 1 2 2 0 5

 95 95 CHINA GENERAL TECHNOLOGY (GROUP) HOLDING CO. LTD., Beijing, China 3,906.1 1,151.7 5,514.7 71 0 24 0 0 1 3 0 2

 96 102 SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Boston, Mass., U.S.A. 3,898.2 0.0 4,741.0 94 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1

 97 110 CHINA WU YI CO. LTD., Fuzhou, China 3,870.6 408.1 6,423.1 64 7 2 0 2 8 19 0 0

 98 92 JGC HOLDINGS CORP., Yokohama, Japan 3,820.0 2,397.0 6,800.0 6 0 8 0 0 86 0 0 0

 99 111 CLAYCO, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 3,811.0 0.0 4,700.0 64 7 0 0 0 7 0 0 13

 100 81 PETROFAC LTD., Jersey, U.K. 3,664.7 3,664.7 1,384.5 0 0 4 0 0 96 0 0 0
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 101 135 WOOD, Aberdeen, Scotland, U.K. 3,662.3 3,011.3 NA 1 1 11 2 0 86 0 0 0

 102 105 AECON GROUP INC., Toronto, Canada 3,643.0 157.0 3,308.0 0 13 13 4 3 28 31 0 6

 103 139 THE ARAB CONTRACTORS CO. (OSMAN AHMED OSMAN), Cairo, Egypt 3,608.9 962.7 5,530.0 23 2 13 14 7 2 40 0 0

 104 ** GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC., Watsonville, Calif., U.S.A. 3,562.5 16.1 1,913.8 12 0 3 7 8 0 68 0 0

 105 114 ORASCOM CONSTRUCTION PLC, Dubai, U.A.E. 3,371.1 3,347.8 2,919.0 63 2 4 7 3 6 17 0 0

 106 146 RYAN COS. US INC., Minneapolis, Minn., U.S.A. 3,351.0 0.0 3,170.0 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 107 106 MAEDA CORP., Tokyo, Japan 3,306.8 13.3 3,692.5 42 0 0 1 0 0 15 0 0

 108 89 CHINA ALUMINUM INTERNATIONAL ENG’G CORP. LTD., Beijing, China 3,303.5 75.8 5,739.0 39 30 0 10 0 30 0 0 0

 109 97 NIPIGAS JSC, Moscow, Russia 3,301.3 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 110 101 BESIX, Brussels, Belgium 3,151.3 1,838.5 2,594.8 62 0 1 1 3 0 27 0 3

 111 130 CHINA RAILWAY DESIGN CORP., Tianjin, China 3,147.6 0.0 9,621.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 112 109 OHLA, Madrid, Spain 3,084.4 2,554.3 2,468.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 113 118 MICHELS CORP., Brownsville, Wis., U.S.A. 2,979.2 223.4 3,704.2 2 0 29 1 3 53 10 0 1

 114 123 JSC MOSINZHPROEKT, Moscow, Russia 2,978.0 0.0 1,027.0 12 0 0 0 0 0 88 0 0

 115 107 SUMITOMO MITSUI CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Chuo-ku, Japan 2,908.5 347.9 2,857.9 46 6 0 3 0 6 37 0 0

 116 120 ROYAL BOSKALIS WESTMINSTER NV, Papendrecht, Netherlands 2,885.0 2,221.0 3,741.0 0 0 18 0 0 29 46 0 0

 117 104 CHIYODA CORP., Yokohama, Japan 2,848.8 1,529.3 8,118.8 0 23 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 118 122 THE YATES COS. INC., Philadelphia, Miss., U.S.A. 2,653.0 0.0 1,925.2 45 19 10 0 0 19 5 0 0

 119 124 ALBERICI-FLINTCO, St. Louis, Mo., U.S.A. 2,622.5 559.3 2,949.5 56 5 2 5 3 25 6 0 0

 120 113 MAIRE TECNIMONT SPA, Milan, Italy 2,615.7 2,475.4 1,706.8 1 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0

 121 140 HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION, Portland, Ore., U.S.A. 2,602.0 0.0 NA 20 0 0 1 0 0 10 0 1

 122 131 CITIC CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Beijing, China 2,518.9 1,242.1 5,238.1 42 1 4 0 0 20 34 0 0

 123 127 HITT CONTRACTING INC., Falls Church, Va., U.S.A. 2,515.4 3.9 2,742.0 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42

 124 210 SHANGHAI ELECTRIC GROUP CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 2,501.8 1,731.9 2,714.7 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 125 119 SINOMA INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China 2,449.4 1,297.8 4,956.9 0 45 2 0 0 4 2 10 0

 126 137 ARCO CONSTRUCTION COS., St Louis, Mo., U.S.A. 2,447.4 23.8 2,652.7 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 127 116 TURNER INDUSTRIES GROUP LLC, Baton Rouge, La., U.S.A. 2,356.5 0.0 155.0 0 2 1 0 0 98 0 1 0

 128 153 BARTON MALOW HOLDINGS LLC, Southfield, Mich., U.S.A. 2,336.5 43.0 3,879.9 58 5 17 0 0 5 1 0 0

 129 117 SNC-LAVALIN INC., Montreal, Quebec, Canada 2,328.5 1,195.4 1,272.4 15 0 27 1 0 30 26 0 0

 130 145 ELECTRA LTD., Ramat Gan, Israel 2,325.0 410.5 2,890.8 75 0 4 1 6 0 9 0 1

 131 138 JAN DE NUL GROUP (SOFIDRA SA), Capellen, Luxembourg 2,249.0 2,242.0 3,755.0 12 0 0 0 2 5 8 0 0

 132 ** URBACON TRADING AND CONTRACTING WLL, Doha, Qatar 2,232.0 7.0 2,278.0 68 4 0 0 1 4 27 0 0

 133 134 DANIELI & C. O.M. SPA, Buttrio, Italy 2,225.0 2,069.0 2,097.0 0 7 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 134 126 HUNAN ROAD & BRIDGE CONSTR. GROUP CO. LTD., Changsha, China 2,209.4 156.3 3,469.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 99 0 0

 135 125 AUSTIN INDUSTRIES, Dallas, Texas, U.S.A. 2,119.5 0.0 1,422.7 37 7 1 0 0 15 46 0 0

 136 147 PER AARSLEFF HOLDING A/S, Viby, Denmark 2,088.6 694.7 2,561.0 28 16 3 0 16 1 34 0 0

 137 141 NANTONG CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Nantong, China 2,079.7 161.6 2,919.7 80 6 2 1 1 7 2 0 0

 138 132 YANJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Yantai, China 2,063.2 450.0 2,578.2 78 2 2 1 0 2 8 0 0

 139 158 VAN OORD N.V., Rotterdam, Netherlands 2,046.4 1,210.3 NA 0 0 36 0 0 11 53 0 0

 140 149 PETRO. PROJECTS AND TECH. CONSULT. CO. - PETROJET, New Cairo, Egypt 2,012.8 394.0 3,331.7 7 0 0 0 0 74 8 0 0

 141 151 DEVCON CONSTRUCTION INC., Milpitas, Calif., U.S.A. 2,000.0 0.0 2,000.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 142 129 ZACHRY GROUP, San Antonio, Texas, U.S.A. 1,973.2 31.5 1,256.3 0 15 14 0 0 86 0 0 0

 143 169 WORLEY LTD., North Sydney, Australia 1,930.8 1,930.8 2,415.4 0 0 1 0 0 98 0 0 0

 144 159 WALBRIDGE, Detroit, Mich., U.S.A. 1,912.3 188.1 2,157.5 17 10 3 0 0 4 2 0 15

 145 143 HATHAWAY DINWIDDIE CONSTRUCTION CO., San Francisco, Calif., U.S.A. 1,907.9 0.0 1,200.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 146 166 SINOSTEEL EQUIPMENT & ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Beijing, China 1,906.1 314.0 3,897.3 0 84 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 147 154 CHINA JIANGSU INT’L ECON. AND TECH. COOP. GROUP LTD., Nanjing, China 1,904.7 427.0 1,810.6 81 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0

 148 170 SHANDONG ZIJIAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP CO. LTD., Zibo, China 1,902.3 189.6 1,470.3 17 9 5 0 49 12 2 2 5

 149 94 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACTORS GROUP, Athens, Greece 1,872.4 1,872.4 1,152.9 22 0 2 1 1 37 34 0 0

 150 136 BURNS & MCDONNELL, Kansas City, Mo., U.S.A. 1,871.9 43.3 3,596.5 7 13 32 1 0 36 9 2 2
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 151 165 CTCI CORP., Taipei, Taiwan 1,835.4 1,059.5 4,171.7 3 2 23 0 16 55 2 1 0

 152 193 THE CONLAN COMPANY, Marietta, Ga., U.S.A. 1,806.3 0.0 1,523.6 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 153 ** SHANDONG DEJIAN GROUP CO. LTD., Dezhou City, Shandong, China 1,784.9 191.3 1,506.8 95 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 0

 154 161 SINOPEC ZHONGYUAN PETROLEUM ENGINEERING LTD., Puyang City, China 1,762.7 524.6 1,896.6 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 155 177 INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY ALTERNATIVES, Indianapolis, Ind., U.S.A. 1,752.9 0.0 1,651.2 0 2 69 0 0 2 27 0 0

 156 162 CONSIGLI CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Milford, Mass., U.S.A. 1,742.0 0.0 1,247.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 157 182 DAVID E. HARVEY BUILDERS INC., Houston, Texas, U.S.A. 1,731.0 0.0 1,003.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 158 164 CHINA TRIUMPH INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERING CO. LTD., Shanghai, China 1,704.1 143.0 1,875.2 0 40 56 0 0 44 0 0 0

 159 142 TOYO ENGINEERING CORP., Narashino-shi, Chiba, Japan 1,662.0 891.5 1,110.1 0 0 35 0 0 59 0 0 0

 160 220 ANT YAPI INDUSTRY & TRADE INC., Istanbul, Turkey 1,659.0 1,590.0 1,199.0 93 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0

 161 180 TATA PROJECTS LTD., Secunderabad, India 1,644.9 104.2 1,185.9 19 3 26 4 0 20 26 0 4

 162 175 CHINA ZHONGYUAN ENGINEERING CORP., Beijing, China 1,635.4 1,635.4 NA 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 163 171 GRAY CONSTRUCTION, Lexington, Ky., U.S.A. 1,614.3 32.4 1,614.3 28 34 0 0 0 36 0 0 13

 164 168 KOLIN INSAAT TURIZM SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Ankara, Turkey 1,612.4 363.3 519.2 4 1 0 0 0 3 76 0 3

 165 63 HASSAN ALLAM HOLDING, Cairo, Egypt 1,609.7 19.4 2,856.5 47 1 1 7 12 2 25 0 7

 166 128 VELESSTROY LLC, Moscow, Russia 1,596.0 71.0 1,048.0 7 0 0 0 0 92 0 0 0

 167 173 THE KOKOSING GROUP OF COS., Westerville, Ohio, U.S.A. 1,593.2 0.0 1,331.5 16 2 2 4 10 4 58 0 1

 168 187 OKLAND CORP., Salt Lake City, Utah, U.S.A. 1,592.5 0.0 1,616.0 93 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0

 169 144 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park, Kan., U.S.A. 1,575.1 321.9 1,265.3 0 0 46 5 5 8 0 0 36

 170 194 ALSTON CONSTRUCTION, Atlanta, Ga., U.S.A. 1,559.0 0.0 1,100.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 171 157 S&B ENGINEERS AND CONSTRUCTORS LTD., Houston, Texas, U.S.A. 1,546.7 1.0 45.9 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

 172 167 SUNDT CONSTRUCTION INC., Tempe, Ariz., U.S.A. 1,521.1 0.0 1,344.8 49 0 1 0 13 0 19 0 7

 173 204 BIG-D CONSTRUCTION, Salt Lake City, Utah, U.S.A. 1,511.0 0.0 1,564.0 64 15 0 1 0 15 18 0 0

 174 197 MOSS, Fort Lauderdale, Fla., U.S.A. 1,501.3 0.0 1,431.8 62 0 35 0 0 0 2 0 0

 175 202 MESSER CONSTRUCTION CO., Cincinnati, Ohio, U.S.A. 1,481.0 0.0 1,488.0 80 6 0 0 0 6 14 0 0

 176 222 BARNARD CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Bozeman, Mont., U.S.A. 1,443.6 68.3 910.8 0 0 18 7 4 6 64 0 0

 177 212 STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., The Woodlands, Texas, U.S.A. 1,427.0 0.0 1,370.0 47 0 0 0 5 0 48 0 0

 178 172 ABENGOA, Seville, Spain 1,425.3 1,270.6 910.4 4 0 70 24 1 0 1 0 0

 179 150 MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, Tulsa, Okla., U.S.A. 1,417.8 0.0 1,123.2 82 0 0 0 0 2 16 0 0

 180 200 BI GROUP, Nur-Sultan, Kazakhstan 1,414.0 0.0 1,212.0 82 0 1 2 0 0 15 0 0

 181 190 CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Columbus, Kan., U.S.A. 1,411.0 0.0 NA 83 0 0 3 4 0 7 0 0

 182 184 J.T. MAGEN & CO. INC., New York, N.Y., U.S.A. 1,391.1 0.0 1,032.7 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

 183 215 MIRON CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., Neenah, Wis., U.S.A. 1,381.3 0.0 NA 49 44 0 1 3 44 1 0 0

 184 186 CLUNE CONSTRUCTION, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 1,336.0 0.0 1,078.0 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

 185 195 SSANGYONG ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD., Seoul, South Korea 1,314.5 452.9 1,204.8 78 0 0 1 1 0 17 0 2

 186 199 AMES CONSTRUCTION INC., Burnsville, Minn., U.S.A. 1,309.0 0.0 1,223.0 3 0 7 4 1 0 74 0 0

 187 ** F.A. WILHELM CONSTRUCTION, Indianapolis, Ind., U.S.A. 1,300.0 0.0 754.0 63 2 3 0 4 2 0 0 0

 188 185 AFCONS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD., Mumbai, India 1,296.1 460.9 1,065.0 0 0 1 2 0 10 85 0 0

 189 217 ITINERA SPA, Tortona, Italy 1,290.2 923.6 1,116.4 23 0 0 0 0 0 76 0 0

 190 205 ENKA INSAAT VE SANAYI AS, Istanbul, Turkey 1,263.3 1,056.3 1,600.1 27 0 48 0 0 13 12 0 0

 191 188 THE MCSHANE COS., Rosemont, Ill., U.S.A. 1,259.9 0.0 1,260.1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 192 198 PEPPER CONSTRUCTION, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 1,255.8 0.0 1,099.2 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

 193 176 SHAWMUT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, Boston, Mass., U.S.A. 1,234.7 0.0 1,103.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 194 183 YAPI MERKEZI INSAAT VE SANAYI AS, Istanbul, Turkey 1,214.7 1,068.8 14.3 2 0 0 0 3 0 95 0 0

 195 196 ADOLFSON & PETERSON CONSTRUCTION, Minneapolis, Minn., U.S.A. 1,212.0 0.0 886.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 196 ** CORE CONSTRUCTION GROUP, Frisco, Texas, U.S.A. 1,201.2 0.0 1,267.6 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 197 ** BL HARBERT INTERNATIONAL, Birmingham, Ala., U.S.A. 1,199.5 645.9 1,085.5 93 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

 198 209 ROBINS & MORTON, Birmingham, Ala., U.S.A. 1,193.1 0.0 1,200.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 199 189 FORTIS CONSTRUCTION INC., Portland, Ore., U.S.A. 1,188.0 218.0 1,675.0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72

 200 225 SOUTHLAND HOLDINGS LLC, Roanoke, Texas, U.S.A. 1,175.0 79.8 1,801.0 8 0 0 21 17 0 54 0 0
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$ MILTOTALFIRM
RANK

2021  2020
2020 REVENUE $ MIL.

 201 174 NORINCO INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION LTD., Beijing, China 1,165.8 894.9 1,571.3 5 24 35 0 0 24 3 0 0

 202 192 PERFORMANCE CONTRACTORS INC., Baton Rouge, La., U.S.A. 1,160.4 0.0 500.0 0 0 3 0 0 93 0 0 0

 203 218 CHINA GEO-ENGINEERING CORP., Beijing, China 1,157.0 588.3 1,890.4 29 0 0 17 10 0 26 17 0

 204 ** FCL BUILDERS LLC, Itasca, Ill., U.S.A. 1,115.0 0.0 1,275.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0

 205 178 IMPRESA PIZZAROTTI & C. SPA, Parma, Italy 1,112.0 629.4 148.5 35 0 0 0 6 0 58 0 0

 206 ** ZHENGTAI GROUP CO. LTD., Taizhou, Jiangsu, China 1,103.5 100.5 1,828.5 96 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

 207 224 GRUPO EMPRESARIAL SAN JOSE SA, Tres Cantos, Spain 1,096.9 409.2 1,081.4 90 0 0 0 1 0 7 0 0

 208 219 CHINA JIANGXI INT’L ECON. AND TECH. COOP. CO. LTD., Nanchang, China 1,086.8 1,023.6 1,712.5 29 0 25 23 0 0 23 0 0

 209 221 HASKELL, Jacksonville, Fla., U.S.A. 1,075.4 144.2 NA 14 48 0 0 7 60 6 0 0

 210 211 CHOATE CONSTRUCTION CO., Atlanta, Ga., U.S.A. 1,074.1 0.0 1,085.0 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 211 ** THE CIANBRO COS., Pittsfield, Maine, U.S.A. 1,058.0 0.0 857.5 35 17 15 0 0 27 19 0 0

 212 191 APTIM, Baton Rouge, La., U.S.A. 1,053.4 162.3 1,339.6 18 1 2 0 5 40 8 27 0

 213 ** COASTAL CONSTRUCTION GROUP, Miami, Fla., U.S.A. 1,043.8 0.0 308.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 214 216 PJ DICK - TRUMBULL - LINDY PAVING, Pittsburgh, Pa., U.S.A. 1,043.1 0.0 918.1 46 0 2 0 0 0 48 0 0

 215 223 THE CHRISTMAN CO., Lansing, Mich., U.S.A. 1,041.8 0.0 1,055.0 93 0 3 0 3 0 1 0 0

 216 214 GARNEY HOLDING CO., Kansas City, Mo., U.S.A. 1,036.1 0.0 1,020.6 0 0 0 66 34 0 0 0 0

 217 ** ALLAN MYERS, Worcester, Pa., U.S.A. 1,025.7 0.0 790.0 0 0 0 5 16 0 79 0 0

 218 ** BONATTI GROUP, Parma, Italy 1,024.0 995.0 745.0 3 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0

 219 ** CHINA ELECTRIC POWER EQUIPMENT AND TECH. CO. LTD., Beijing, China 1,019.4 1,019.4 190.2 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 220 156 TEKFEN CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey 1,013.0 908.0 495.0 11 0 0 0 0 59 30 0 0

 221 ** THE BECK GROUP, Dallas, Texas, U.S.A. 1,003.8 90.0 439.8 97 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

 222 213 AEGION CORP., Chesterfield, Mo., U.S.A. 999.8 213.9 990.0 1 0 0 3 46 49 1 0 0

 223 160 STRIKE, The Woodlands, Texas, U.S.A. 998.0 0.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 3

 224 ** DAY & ZIMMERMANN, Philadelphia, Pa., U.S.A. 994.2 6.1 12.1 0 1 99 0 0 1 0 0 0

 225 ** JAMES G. DAVIS CONSTRUCTION CORP., Rockville, Md., U.S.A. 992.0 0.0 NA 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 226 ** ZHONGMEI ENGINEERING GROUP LTD., Nanchang, China 989.9 989.9 779.4 8 0 0 37 2 0 53 0 0

 227 ** E.E. REED CONSTRUCTION LP, Sugar Land, Texas, U.S.A. 982.0 0.0 709.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 228 ** HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD., Harbin, China 980.0 942.6 3,742.0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 229 ** POWER CONSTRUCTION CO. LLC, Chicago, Ill., U.S.A. 975.0 0.0 556.0 88 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0

 230 ** BAUER AG, Schrobenhausen, Bavaria, Germany 968.8 626.1 1,116.9 28 7 16 7 3 13 23 0 4

 231 ** HOAR CONSTRUCTION, Birmingham, Ala., U.S.A. 932.4 0.0 829.3 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 232 ** TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION, Sacramento, Calif., U.S.A. 916.0 0.0 866.1 15 0 0 14 2 7 62 0 0

 233 208 NUROL CONSTRUCTION AND TRADING CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey 904.6 565.9 448.0 24 0 0 18 21 0 37 0 0

 234 203 HUNTER ROBERTS CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC, New York, N.Y., U.S.A. 903.0 0.0 1,100.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 235 206 ZHEJIANG DONGYANG THIRD CONSTR. ENG’G CO. LTD., Dongyang, China 893.6 167.9 727.3 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 236 ** RAILWORKS, New York, N.Y., U.S.A. 892.3 206.8 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 0 0

 237 ** COMSA CORPORACIÓN, Barcelona, Spain 889.0 343.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 0 0

 238 ** IC ICTAS INSAAT SANAYI VE TICARET AS, Istanbul, Turkey 883.3 268.3 NA 7 0 42 0 0 22 29 0 0

 239 201 ATLAS GROUP, Katy, Texas, U.S.A. 849.0 824.0 614.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 240 ** ONUR TAAHHUT TASIMACILIK INSAAT TIC. VE SANAYI AS, Ankara, Turkey 838.6 693.8 576.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

 241 ** LECHASE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC, Rochester, N.Y., U.S.A. 837.6 0.0 685.5 83 13 1 0 0 13 1 0 0

 242 ** CENGIZ CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY & TRADE CO. INC., Istanbul, Turkey 833.9 116.0 995.0 0 0 0 4 0 0 96 0 0

 243 ** BNBUILDERS INC., Seattle, Wash., U.S.A. 829.0 0.0 NA 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 244 ** RC ANDERSEN LLC, Fairfield, N.J., U.S.A. 820.3 0.0 850.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 245 ** CADDELL CONSTRUCTION CO. (DE) LLC, Montgomery, Ala., U.S.A. 815.0 389.0 723.0 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 246 ** LEVEL 10 CONSTRUCTION, Sunnyvale, Calif., U.S.A. 809.0 0.0 1,370.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 247 ** HANOVER CO., Houston, Texas, U.S.A. 809.0 0.0 730.0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 248 ** CBRE, Dallas, Texas, U.S.A. 806.0 773.0 NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 249 ** THE BOLDT CO., Appleton, Wis., U.S.A. 803.8 0.0 NA 54 24 12 0 0 24 0 0 0

 250 181 MATRIX SERVICE CO., Tulsa, Okla., U.S.A. 794.4 72.4 NA 0 6 20 0 0 80 0 0 0

enr.com   August 16/23, 2021    ENR    67

#188
AFCONS is contractor on the 97-km 
Tema-to-Mpakadan railway project in 
Ghana. The government hopes it will 
add 2%-3% to the country's GDP.
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A
Abengoa 178
ACS Actividades de Construcción y Servicios SA 10
Adolfson & Peterson Construction 195
AECOM 59
Aecon Group Inc. 102
Aegion Corp. 222
Afcons Infrastructure Ltd. 188
Alarko Contracting Group 88
Alberici-Flintco 119
Alston Construction 170
Ames Construction Inc. 186
RC Andersen LLC 244
Anhui Construction Engineering Group Co. Ltd. 34
Ant Yapi Industry & Trade Inc. 160
APTIM 212
ARCO Construction Cos. 126
Atlas Group 239
Austin Industries 135

B
Barnard Construction Co. Inc. 176
Barton Malow Holdings LLC 128
BAUER AG 230
Bechtel 32
The Beck Group 221
Beijing Construction Engineering Group Co. Ltd. 20
Beijing Urban Construction Group Co. Ltd. 14
BESIX 110
BI Group 180
Big-D Construction 173
Black & Veatch 169
BNBuilders Inc. 243
The Boldt Co. 249
Bonatti Group 218
Bouygues 11
Brasfield & Gorrie L.L.C. 94
Burns & McDonnell 150

C
Caddell Construction Co. (DE) LLC 245
CBRE 248
Cengiz Construction Industry & Trade Co. Inc. 242
China Aluminum International Eng’g Corp. Ltd. 108
China Communications Construction Group Ltd. 4
China Electric Power Equipment And Tech. Co. Ltd. 219
China Energy Engineering Corp. Ltd. 13
China General Technology (Group) Holding Co. Ltd. 95
China Geo-Engineering Corp. 203
China Jiangsu Int’l Econ. and 
Tech. Coop. Group Ltd. 147
China Jiangxi Int’l Econ. and 
Tech. Coop. Co. Ltd. 208
China Metallurgical Group Corp. 6
China National Chemical Eng’g Group Corp. Ltd. 17
China National Machinery Industry Corp. 56
China Petroleum Engineering Co. Ltd. 39
China Railway Construction Corp. Ltd. 3
China Railway Design Corp. 111
China Railway Group Ltd. 2
China State Construction Engineering Corp. Ltd. 1
China Triumph International Engineering Co. Ltd. 158
China Wu Yi Co. Ltd. 97
China Zhongyuan Engineering Corp. 162
Chiyoda Corp. 117
Choate Construction Co. 210
The Christman Co. 215
The Cianbro Cos. 211
CIMIC Group Ltd. 40
CITIC Construction Co. Ltd. 122
Clark Group 70
Clayco 99
Clune Construction 184
Coastal Construction Group 213
COMSA Corporacion 237
The Conlan Company 152
Consigli Construction Co. Inc. 156
Consolidated Contractors Group 149
CORE Construction Group 196
Crossland Construction Co. Inc. 181

CTCI Corp. 151

D
DL E&C Co. Ltd. 65
Daewoo Engineering and Construction Co. Ltd. 54
Danieli & C. O.M. SpA 133
James G. Davis Construction Corp. 225
Day & Zimmermann 224
Devcon Construction Inc. 141
PJ Dick - Trumbull - Lindy Paving 214
Dongfang Electric Corp. 72
DPR Construction 60
JE Dunn Construction Group 91

E
Ed. Zublin AG 79
Eiffage 18
Electra Ltd. 130
EllisDon Corp. 83
Enka Insaat ve Sanayi AS 190
Exyte GmbH 86

F
FCC SA 52
FCL Builders LLC 204
Ferrovial 29
Fluor 35
Fortis Construction Inc. 199

G
Garney Holding Co. 216
Gilbane Building Co. 61
Granite Construction Inc. 104
Gray Construction 163
Greenland Infra. Constr. Group Co. Ltd. 9
Grupo Empresarial San Jose SA 207
GS Engineering & Construction 47

H
Hassan Allam Holding 165
Hanover Co. 247
BL Harbert International 197
Harbin Electric International Co. Ltd. 228
David E. Harvey Builders Inc. 157
Haskell 209
Hathaway Dinwiddie Construction Co. 145
Hebei Construction Group Co. Ltd. 49
Hensel Phelps 68
HITT Contracting Inc. 123
Hoar Construction 231
HOCHTIEF AG 12
Hoffman Construction 121
Holder Construction 92
Hunan Construction Engineering Group Co. Ltd. 27
Hunan Road & Bridge Constr. Group Co. Ltd. 134
Hunter Roberts Construction Group LLC 234
Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd. 25
Hyundai Engineering Co. Ltd. 66

I
Ic Ictas Insaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret AS 238
Impresa Pizzarotti & C. SpA 205
Infrastructure and Energy Alternatives Inc. 155
ITINERA SpA 189

J
Jan De Nul Group (Sofidra SA) 131
JGC Holdings Corp. 98
Jiangsu Nantong No.2 Construction 31
Jiangsu Nantong Sanjian 
Construction Group Co. Ltd. 21
Jiangsu Provincial Construction Group Co. Ltd. 38
Jiangsu Zhongnan Construction Industry Group 
Co.Ltd 15
Jiangxi Construction Engineering (Group) Corp. Ltd. 53
JSC Mosinzhproekt 114

K
Kajima Corp. 23
Kiewit Corp. 36
Kinden Corp. 76
The Kokosing Group of Cos. 167
Kolin Insaat Turizm Sanayi ve Ticaret AS 164

L
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 30
LeChase Construction Services LLC 241
Lendlease 69
Level 10 Construction 246
Limak Insaat Sanayi ve Ticaret AS 93
Velesstroy LLC 166
Longxin Construction Group Co. Ltd. 89
Lotte Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd. 82

M
Maeda Corp. 107
J.T. Magen & Co. Inc. 182
Maire Tecnimont SpA 120
Manhattan Construction Group 179
Matrix Service Co. 250
McCarthy Holdings Inc. 81
The McShane Cos. 191
Messer Construction Co. 175
Michels Corp. 113
Miron Construction Co. Inc. 183
Mortenson 80
Moss 174
Allan Myers 217

N
Nantong Construction Group Co. Ltd. 137
Nantong Si Jian Construction Group Co.Ltd 46
NIPIGAS JSC 109
Norinco International Cooperation Ltd. 201
Nurol Construction and Trading Co. Inc. 233

O
Obayashi Corp. 22
OHLA 112
Okland Corp. 168
Onur Taahhut Tasimacilik Insaat Tic. 
ve Sanayi AS 240
Orascom Construction PLC 105

P
Penta-Ocean Construction Co. Ltd. 85
Pepper Construction 192
Per Aarsleff Holding A/S 136
Performance Contractors Inc. 202
Petrofac Ltd. 100
PORR AG 62
POSCO Engineering & Construction 63
Power Construction Co. LLC 229
Power Construction Corp. of China 5

Q
Qingjian Group Co. Ltd. 42

R
RailWorks 236
E.E. Reed Construction LP 227
Renaissance Construction 84
Robins & Morton 198
Royal BAM Group NV 50
Royal Boskalis Westminster NV 116
Ryan Cos. US Inc. 106

S
S&B Engineers and Constructors Ltd. 171
Sacyr 73
Saipem SpA 51
Samsung C&T Corp. 41

Samsung Engineering Co. Ltd. 75
Shandong Dejian Group Co. Ltd. 153
Shandong Zijian Construction Group Co. Ltd. 148
Shanghai Construction Group Co. Ltd. 8
Shanghai Electric Group Co. Ltd. 124
Shanghai Urban Construction (Group) Corp. 43
Shanxi Construction Investment Group Co. Ltd. 19
Shapoorji Pallonji & Co. Private Ltd. 71
Shawmut Design and Construction 193
Shimizu Corp. 28
Sichuan Road and Bridge (Group) Co. Ltd. 55
Sinoma International Engineering Co. Ltd. 125
SINOPEC Engineering (Group) Co. Ltd. 44
Sinopec Zhongyuan Petroleum Engineering Ltd. 154
Sinosteel Equipment & Engineering Co. Ltd. 146
SK Ecoplant 57
Skanska AB 24
SNC-Lavalin Inc. 129
Southland Holdings LLC 200
Ssangyong Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd. 185
Sterling Construction Co. Inc. 177
STO Building Group Inc. 48
STRABAG SE 16
STRIKE 223
Suffolk Construction Co. Inc. 96
Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co. Ltd. 115
Sundt Construction Inc. 172
Swinerton 77

T
Taisei Corp. 33
Takenaka Corp. 37
Tata Projects Ltd. 161
TBEA Co. Ltd. 64
Tecnicas Reunidas SA 87
Teichert Construction 232
Tekfen Construction and Installation Co. Inc. 220
The Arab Contractors Co. (Osman Ahmed Osman) 103
Petro. Projects and Tech. Consult. Co. - PETROJET 140
Toyo Engineering Corp. 159
Turner Industries Group LLC 127
Tutor Perini Corp. 58

U
Urbacon Trading and Contracting WLL 132

V
Van Oord N.V. 139
VINCI 7

W
Walbridge 144
The Walsh Group 74
Webuild SpA 67
The Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. 45
F.A. Wilhelm Construction 187
Wood 101
Worley Ltd. 143

X
XPCC Construction & Engineering (Group) Co. Ltd. 90

Y
Yanjian Group Co. Ltd. 138
Yapi Merkezi Insaat Ve Sanayi AS 194
The Yates Cos. Inc. 118

Z
Zachry Group 142
Zhejiang Communications Constr. Group Co. Ltd. 78
Zhejiang Construction Investment Group Co. Ltd. 26
Zhejiang Dongyang Third Constr. Eng’g Co. Ltd. 235
Zhengtai Group Co. Ltd. 206
Zhongmei Engineering Group Ltd. 226
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